The area of the study was Akwa Ibom State, Nigeria. The population of the 

study consisted of all the 12,880 senior secondary two (SS2) students in the Akwa Ibom State in 2023/2024 academic 

session. Two research questions were developed to guide the study. A sample ofone thousand, eight hundred and forty 

(1840) students were selected using simple random sampling techniques. For the purpose of this study, two researchers- 

made instruments were developed, validated and used for collecting data. The instruments used were: Questionnaire on 

Students’ Perception about Science Education as Empowerment Tool (QSPTSEET, r=.87) and Questionnaire on

[...]

area of the study was Akwa Ibom State, Nigeria. The population of the study consists of all the 12,880 senior secondary 

two (SS2) students in the Akwa Ibom State in 2023/2024 academic session. Two research questions were developed to 

guide the study. A sample of one thousand, eight hundred and forty (1840) students was selected using simple random 

sampling techniques. Two researchers- made instruments were developed for the study. The instruments used were: 

Questionnaire on Students’ Perception towards Science Education as Empowerment Tool (QSPTSEET, r = 0.87) and